




Advertisement for Bid (June 2023)                              Page AB - 1  

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS  

FOR  

COUNTY SERVICE AREA 59 DEER LODGE PARK ROAD PAVING PROJECT 
 

Notice is hereby given that the Department of Public Works – Special Districts (Department), on 
behalf of the Governing Board for County Service Area 59 (District), will receive sealed bids for 
the COUNTY SERVICE AREA 59 DEER LODGE PARK ROAD PAVING PROJECT on 

or before April 30, 2025 at 10:00 AM at their office at 222 W. Hospitality Lane, 2nd Floor, San 
Bernardino, California, 92415-0450, at which time the bids will be publicly opened. Bids 
received after this time will be returned unopened. Bids shall be valid for 60 calendar days after 
the bid opening date. 
 
SCOPE OF WORK: Contractor shall provide all supervision, labor, equipment, materials, and 
transportation necessary to complete the Project that includes: pulverizing 4,400 linear feet of 
existing asphalt roadways. Then, grade, shape, compact and pave with compacted hot mix asphalt, 
including sweeping, clean up, traffic control and all other work necessary to satisfactorily complete 
this project as shown on the Bid Documents, including Specifications and Project Exhibits. 
 
Bids can be submitted through the County Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) at 
https://epro.sbcounty.gov/epro/ (however, if the bid is submitted in ePro, the bidder’s security 
described herein must still be submitted in person in a sealed envelope prior to the proposal 
opening date and time) or in person at the Department. If the bid is submitted through ePro, the 
bidder acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding. All bidders must register 
with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or they will be 
disqualified. Late or incomplete bids will be considered nonresponsive. A “complete” bid is 
defined as a bidder’s submittal that includes all bid documents (i.e., the bid / proposal, bidder’s 
security in a separately sealed envelope, and any other bid documents required for the project).  
System-related issues in ePro shall be directed to Vendor support at ePro.Vendors@buyspeed.com 
or at (855) 800-5046. For procurement questions involving ePro, please contact the Purchasing 
Department at (909) 387·2060.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: All bidders and subcontractors, must be registered with: 1) the Department of 
Industrial Relations (with limited exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only under 
Labor Code section 1771.1(a)); and 2) the County’s ePro system prior to the date and time to 
receive sealed proposals or they will be disqualified. The lowest responsive and responsible bidder 
and its subcontractors must also be registered with the Department of Industrial Relations at the 
time of award of the contract and must remain registered throughout the term of the contract 
pursuant to Labor Code section 1771.1.  For more information on the requirements of Labor Code 
section 1771.1, please see http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/SB854.html. 
 
A Mandatory Pre-bid meeting will start at 10:00 AM on April 9, 2025 near the project site 
at the intersection of Edge Cliff Dr., N. Grass Valley Rd., and Brentwood Dr., Lake 
Arrowhead California 92352.  
 
A second Mandatory Pre-bid meeting will start at 10:00 AM on April 16, 2025 near the 
project site at the intersection of Edge Cliff Dr., N. Grass Valley Rd., and Brentwood Dr., 
Lake Arrowhead California 92352.  



Advertisement for Bid (June 2023)                              Page AB - 2  

 
BIDS SUBMITTED BY FIRMS NOT ATTENDING ONE OF THE TWO MANDATORY 
PRE-BID MEETING WILL BE REJECTED AS NONRESPONSIVE. 
 
Each bidder shall be a licensed contractor pursuant to the Business and Professions Code and shall be 
licensed in the following classification of contractor’s license, for the work bid upon, and must 
maintain the license throughout the duration of the contract: California Class ‘A’ License or Class C-
12 (Earthwork and Paving) Contractor’s License. In order to be deemed responsive, the bidder must 
list, in the bid forms, at least three (3) projects of similar size and scope that it has completed over 
the last five years. 
 
The Bid Documents, including Specifications, are available at no cost to the bidder from the ePRO 
Website at https://epro.sbcounty.gov/bso/. 
 

This Project is subject to California Prevailing Wage requirements. Copies of the prevailing wage 
rates are on file at the Department and shall be made available to any interested party on request. 
Copies are also included in the Bid Documents. A copy of these rates shall be posted by the successful 
bidder at the job site. 
 
Bids must be accompanied by cash, a certified or cashier’s check, or a bid bond in favor of the 
District in an amount not less than ten percent (10%) of the submitted total bid price. 
 
The successful bidder will be required to furnish the District with a Performance Bond and a 
Payment Bond, each equal to 100% of the successful bid, prior to execution of the contract. All 
bonds are to be secured from a surety that meets all of the State of California bonding requirements, 
as defined in Code of Civil Procedure Section 995.120, and is admitted by the State of California. 
 
Pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 22300, the successful bidder may substitute certain 
securities for funds withheld by the District to ensure its performance under the Contract. 
 

The District shall award the Contract for the Project to the lowest responsible bidder as determined 
from the base bid by the District. The District reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive 
technical errors, discrepancies or informalities of a bid not affected by law, if to do so seems to 
best serve the public interest. 
  
For information contact John Hernandez, Project Manager at (909) 386-8847 or email 
john.hernandez@dpw.sbcounty.gov. 
 
By order of the Governing Board of the District at San Bernardino, California. 
 
 
 
 
  
                                                                          
John Hernandez, Project Manager 
Department of Public Works - Special Districts 
 
 



 
 

Instructions to Bidders (May 2023)                              Page IB - 1  
 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

COUNTY SERVICE AREA 59 DEER LODGE PARK 

ROAD PAVING PROJECT 

1. FORM AND PREPARATION OF BID PROPOSAL AND SIGNATURE 
 

A. The bid proposal shall be submitted on the properly completed forms attached hereto and 
shall be enclosed in a sealed envelope marked and addressed as hereinafter directed. Bids 
can also be submitted through the San Bernardino County Electronic Procurement Network 
(ePro) https://epro.sbcounty.gov/epro/. However, if the bid is submitted in ePro, the 
bidder’s security described herein must still be submitted in person in a sealed 
envelope prior to the proposal opening date and time). All bidders must register with 
the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or they will be 
disqualified. System-related issues or procurement questions in ePro shall be directed to 
the Purchasing Department at (909) 387-2060. 
 

B. The Opening Bid date is April 30, 2025 at 10:00 AM. 
 

A Mandatory Pre-bid meeting will start at 10:00 AM on April 9, 2025 near the project 
site at the intersection of Edge Cliff Dr., N. Grass Valley Rd., and Brentwood Dr., 
Lake Arrowhead, California 92352.  

A second Mandatory Pre-bid meeting will start at 10:00 AM on April 16, 2025 near 
the project site at the intersection of Edge Cliff Dr., N. Grass Valley Rd., and 
Brentwood Dr., Lake Arrowhead, California 92352.  

BIDS SUBMITTED BY FIRMS WHO HAVE NOT ATTENDING ONE OF THE 
TWO MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING WILL BE REJECTED. 
 
The individual attending the mandatory pre-bid meeting must comply with the following: 
- Sign the individual’s name on the official sign in sheet at the beginning of the 

meeting. 
- Write the name and address of the company the individual represents; and 
- Only one company may be shown as being represented by the individual attending. 
 
The Owner of this Project is County Service Area 59 hereinafter referred to as “District”. 
The Project is administrated by the Department of Public Works - Special Districts, herein 
after referred to as “Department”. 
 
No bid may be withdrawn for sixty (60) days following the bid opening. 
 
For information regarding this Project, contact the Project Manager, John Hernandez at 
(909) 386-8847 or email at john.hernandez@dpw.sbcounty.gov. All technical questions 
may be submitted to the Project Manager or Regional Manager in ePro, via e-mail and in 
writing. Last date to submit questions is April 24, 2025 at 2:00 PM. No questions will be 
answered within 72 hours of the bid opening.  Should any of the questions require changes 
to the exhibits, specifications or requirements, an addendum will be issued to clarify those 
changes. Bidders shall be responsible for ensuring that they have received all addendums 
issued by the Department and the submittal of a bid shall be deemed to be based on the Bid 
Documents, as modified and/or clarified by any and all addenda. 



 

Bid Proposal (June 2024)                               Page BP - 1   

 

BID PROPOSAL 

PROJECT: COUNTY SERVICE AREA 59 DEER LODGE PARK ROAD PAVING PROJECT 

LOCATION: LAKE ARROWHEAD, CALIFORNIA 

OWNER: COUNTY SERVICE AREA 59 

BID OPENING DATE: April 30, 2025 @ 10:00 AM 

MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING DATE: April 9, 2025 @ 10:00 AM near the project site at 

the intersection of Edge Cliff Dr., N. Grass Valley Rd., and 

Brentwood Dr.,   

SECOND MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING DATE: April 16, 2025 @ 10:00 AM near the 

project site at the intersection of Edge Cliff Dr., N. Grass 

Valley Rd., and Brentwood Dr.,   

(BIDS SUBMITTED BY FIRMS NOT ATTENDING ONE OF THE TWO MANDATORY 

PRE-BID MEETING WILL BE REJECTED.) 

BID OPENING LOCATION:  DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS – SPECIAL DISTRICTS 

222 HOSPITALITY LANE, 2nd FLOOR 
SAN BERNARDINO, CA, 92415-0450 
 

COUNTY SERVICE AREA 59 DEER LODGE PARK (“District”) 
In compliance with the Bid Documents, the undersigned has carefully examined the drawings and other 
documents on file with the Clerk of the Board, for the COUNTY SERVICE AREA 59 DEER LODGE 
PARK ROAD PAVING PROJECT at LAKE ARROWHEAD, CALIFORNIA, and fully understands the 
scope and meaning of the bid documents and has attended the Mandatory pre-bid meeting. The undersigned 
has also examined the site of the proposed work and is familiar with the local conditions at the place where 
the work is to be done. 

 
ITEMIZED BID SHEET 
In the blanks provided, fill in the unit prices at which you propose to accomplish the work including all labor, 
materials, tools, apparatus, facilities, transportation, equipment, methods and procedures necessary to fully 
complete the work. Prices are inclusive of all applicable taxes, fees, bonds, insurance and required 
compensation pursuant to the laws of the State of California and San Bernardino County. 

 
When discrepancies occur between words and figures, the words shall govern. When discrepancies occur 
between itemized bid and total bid, the detailed item shall govern. In the case of a discrepancy between the 
written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the 
information on the bid proposal shall prevail. Bidders are advised that they must include a proportional amount 
of overhead, profit, etc. within these bid amounts. 




